Vol. 8 (1), 65–76 June  2018 70

Exploration

Reserve Durability

 Development Phase
Design

Technical Feasibility

Approval

Site condition

Construction delay

Weather

Supply

 Operation and Maintenance Phase

Operation and maintenance risk

Price

Political

Environmental

Taxation

Interest Rate

Exhibit (4) shows distribution of risks for GPP before implementing risk mitigation. The effect of

individual risks on the IRR is also provided using sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity analysis for base case appears in Exhibit 5. The graph shows that the GPP is not

sensitive to the following risks:

 Exploration (EXP)

 Weather (WTH)

 Approval (APP)

 Operation and Maintenance (O&M)

 Environmental (ENV)

 Taxation (TAX)

 Interest Rate (INT)

These risks, should they occur, can reduce the IRR by 5 % or less. In contrast the project was

found to be sensitive to the following risks:

 Technical Feasibility (TFB)

 Design (DES)

 Site Condition (SCO)

 Construction Delay (COD)

 Supply (SUP)

 Price (PRI)

 4.1 Sensitivity Analysis of GPP

Interpretations of Sensitivity & Probability…..

Vol. 8 (1), 65–76 June  2018 71

 Political (POL)

 Reserve Durability (RSD)

Exhibit 4. shows distribution of risks for GPP.

ID Type of Risks 34- Affected Activity Sample

Distribution

Range 35- Changes in

36- The IRR % Lower Upper

1 Exploration  AA EXP 0 20 -1 %

2 Technical Feasibilities  IC, OC, PC TFB 0   20 -12.5 %

3 Approval  ID, OD, IC, OC, PC APP 0 20 -15.9 %

4 Design IC, OC, PC DES 0 20 -12.3 %

5 Site conditions IC, OC, PC SCO 0 20 -10.5 %

6 Construction delay IC, OC, PC COD -10 20 +6 %, -10.5 %

7 Weather IC, OC, PC WTH 0 10 -6.7 %

8 Supply  IC, OC, PC SUP -10 20 +6 %, -10.5 %

9 Operation maintenance  O&M O&M 0 20 -1.6 %

10 Environmental risks O&M ENV 0 20 -1.6 %

11 Price RR PRI -20 20 +18.5%, -22 %

12 Reserve durability RR RSD 0 15 - 16 %

13 Political RR POL 0 30 - 34.9 %

14 Taxation RR TAX 0 20 - 0.4 %

15 Interest  FEC INT -20 20 +2 %, -2 %

Exhibit 5. Sensitivity Analysis of GPP, before risk mitigation (BRM).

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26

Period (months)

V
a

ri
ab

le
 C

ha
n

ge
 %

EXP

TFB

WTH

SCO

COD

SUP

O&M

ENV

PRI

POL

DES

RSD

INT

TAX

Jamal Saad Ellafi

Vol. 8 (1), 65–76 June  2018 72

Exhibit  6. Probability Analysis for GPP, BRM.

The economic parameters for the GPP are listed in Exhibit (7) below:

Exhibit 7. Economic Parameters for Case IV, BRM

Before Risk Mitigation Base Case Worst Case Best Case

NPV (mm $ US) 26,935 3,166 30,365

IRR  % 19.01 3.6 20

Cash Lock up (mm $ US) 4,958 8,725 4,760

Payback Time (Years) 10.7 19.5 10.4

In exhibit (7) the IRR (before risk mitigation) for the base and the best case are 19.01 % and 20 %

respectively; the IRR for the worst case is a low 3.6 %. Also net present value (NPV) for the base

and the best cases are US $ 26,935 and 30,365 million respectively; the worst case will

approximately generate US $ 3,166 million. For the cash lock up (CLP) the cost of construction for

the base case is US $ 4,958 million. This figure drops to US $ 4,760 million for the best case and

dramatically increases to US $ 8,725 for the worst case scenario.

Exhibit 7 also shows that the payback time (PBT) for the base and best are very close: 10.7 and